The Commission qualifies as a tax exempt organization under section 149 of the Income Tax Act.

Use of estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-
profit organizations requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the
financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.
These estimates and assumptions are reviewed periodically and, as adjustments become necessary,
they are reported in excess of revenues and expenses in the periods in which they become known.
Significant estimates include, but are not limited to, the valuation of accounts payable and accrued
liabilities.

3. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

In the current year it was determined that the grants revenue and accounts receivable for the July 31,
2022 year end were understated. These misstatements has been corrected retrospectively. The
impact of this adjustment on the statement of financial position as at July 31, 2022 and statement of
operations for the year ended July 31, 2022 is as follows:

As previously
stated Adjustment As restated

Accounts receivable $ 33,815   $ 29,408 $ 63,223
Fund balances 1,170,875   29,408 1,200,283
Grants 72,790   29,408 102,198
Deficiency of revenue over expenses for the year (370,511)  29,408 (341,103)

4. INVESTMENTS

Maturity   2023   Yield   2022

Short-term
Term deposits < 1 year   $ 96,839   1.40%   $ 572,252

Long-term
Term deposits 2 - 4 years   $ 371,691   1.36% - 2.33%   $ 468,482

$ 468,530   $ 1,040,734

DocuSign Envelope ID: 72A8FF6F-4918-453E-8A2D-16CB99AD8912

16 17ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23 ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

SASKATCHEWAN FLAX DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended July 31, 2023

5. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

The accounts receivable balance consists of the following:

2023 2022

Levy receivables $ 48,216   $ 30,406
Other receivables 32,676   32,817